

# TABULATION OF BIDS

Schedule: A

Project No.: PRA GRCA 11(2), 11(3), & 12(2)

Project Name: DESERT VIEW/SOUTH ENTRANCE - SCHEDULE A

State: AZ  
County: COCONINO  
GRAND CANYON NATIONAL PARK

Opened at: FHWA Arizona Division  
By: Roman Moreno  
Date: 11/26/02

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Signed: Ms. LeeAnn Bush

Title: A/E Contract Specialist Date: 12/02/2002

Contract Awarded to: Awarded Schedule C Date: 01/09/2003

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
Fann Contracting, Inc. P.O. Box 4356 Prescott, AZ 86302	3,875,790.00	
Arrow Indian Contractors 357 E. Inglewood Mesa, AZ 85201	4,709,600.00	
Engineer's Estimate	4,849,520.00	

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 11/27/02

Schedule: A

Project No.: PRA GRCA 11(2), 11(3), &amp; 12(2)

Project Name: DESERT VIEW/SOUTH ENTRANCE - SCHEDULE A

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15101	LPSM	MOBILIZATION			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		ALL	500,000.00	500,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			428,000.00	428,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			231,200.00	231,200.00
15201	LPSM	CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND STAKING			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		ALL	80,000.00	80,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			125,000.00	125,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			100,000.00	100,000.00
15401	LPSM	CONTRACTOR TESTING			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		ALL	140,000.00	140,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			100,000.00	100,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			135,000.00	135,000.00
15501	LPSM	CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		ALL	7,500.00	7,500.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			10,000.00	10,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			6,000.00	6,000.00
15703	LNFT	SILT FENCE			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		3,900	4.00	15,600.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			7.00	27,300.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			7.00	27,300.00
15735	EACH	SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		80	140.00	11,200.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			75.00	6,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			60.00	4,800.00
15804	MGAL	WATERING FOR DUST CONTROL			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		400	32.00	12,800.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			40.00	16,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			75.00	30,000.00
20101	ACRE	CLEARING AND GRUBBING			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		20.0	3,300.00	66,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			4,000.00	80,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			4,000.00	80,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 11/27/02

Schedule: A

Project No.: PRA GRCA 11(2), 11(3), &amp; 12(2)

Project Name: DESERT VIEW/SOUTH ENTRANCE - SCHEDULE A

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20303PA	SQYD	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		25,000	1.50	37,500.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			2.00	50,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			3.00	75,000.00
20304AJ	LPSM	REMOVAL OF BUILDING			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		ALL	21,000.00	21,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			35,000.00	35,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			60,000.00	60,000.00
20305	LPSM	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		ALL	65,000.00	65,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			100,000.00	100,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			117,000.00	117,000.00
20401	CUYD	ROADWAY EXCAVATION			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		27,000	11.00	297,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			13.50	364,500.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			16.00	432,000.00
20402	CUYD	SUBEXCAVATION			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		300	16.00	4,800.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			10.00	3,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			18.00	5,400.00
20439	LNFT	GRADE OUTLET DITCH			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		450	7.50	3,375.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			10.00	4,500.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			20.00	9,000.00
21101	SQYD	ROADWAY OBLITERATION			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		3,000	3.50	10,500.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			2.00	6,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			3.50	10,500.00
25101B	CUYD	PLACED RIPRAP, CLASS 2			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		65	100.00	6,500.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			125.00	8,125.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			100.00	6,500.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 11/27/02

Schedule: A  
 Project No.: PRA GRCA 11(2), 11(3), & 12(2)  
 Project Name: DESERT VIEW/SOUTH ENTRANCE - SCHEDULE A

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
30101	TON	AGGREGATE BASE			
		Fann Contracting, Inc.	19,200	17.25	331,200.00
		Arrow Indian Contractors		35.00	672,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		27.00	518,400.00
30301	STA	ROAD RECONDITIONING			
		Fann Contracting, Inc.	58	920.00	53,360.00
		Arrow Indian Contractors		1,000.00	58,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	29,000.00
30810	TON	AGGREGATE SHOULDERING			
		Fann Contracting, Inc.	500	28.00	14,000.00
		Arrow Indian Contractors		15.00	7,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	12,500.00
40103PGDD	TON	ASPHALT CEMENT GRADE PG 64-28			
		Fann Contracting, Inc.	790	250.00	197,500.00
		Arrow Indian Contractors		225.00	177,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	237,000.00
40105C	TON	ANTISTRIP ADDITIVE, TYPE 3			
		Fann Contracting, Inc.	115	115.00	13,225.00
		Arrow Indian Contractors		90.00	10,350.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		115.00	13,225.00
40106ABBE	TON	SUPERPAVE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 1/2-INCH OR 3/4-INCH NOMINAL MAXIMUM SIZE AGGREGATE			
		Fann Contracting, Inc.	12,100	37.00	447,700.00
		Arrow Indian Contractors		45.00	544,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	484,000.00
40908A	TON	FOG SEAL			
		Fann Contracting, Inc.	13	210.00	2,730.00
		Arrow Indian Contractors		250.00	3,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		350.00	4,550.00
41101MB	TON	PRIME COAT GRADE MC-70			
		Fann Contracting, Inc.	80	425.00	34,000.00
		Arrow Indian Contractors		260.00	20,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		350.00	28,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 11/27/02

Schedule: A  
 Project No.: PRA GRCA 11(2), 11(3), & 12(2)  
 Project Name: DESERT VIEW/SOUTH ENTRANCE - SCHEDULE A

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
41103	TON	BLOTTER			
		Fann Contracting, Inc.	470	27.00	12,690.00
		Arrow Indian Contractors		15.00	7,050.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		43.00	20,210.00
41201	TON	TACK COAT			
		Fann Contracting, Inc.	13	550.00	7,150.00
		Arrow Indian Contractors		300.00	3,900.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		350.00	4,550.00
50101QC	SQYD	REINFORCED COLORED PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 8-INCH DEPTH			
		Fann Contracting, Inc.	4,000	82.50	330,000.00
		Arrow Indian Contractors		140.00	560,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		95.00	380,000.00
55222	LB	CONCRETE COLORING AGENT			
		Fann Contracting, Inc.	13,000	2.25	29,250.00
		Arrow Indian Contractors		3.00	39,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3.50	45,500.00
60201H	LNFT	12-INCH PIPE CULVERT			
		Fann Contracting, Inc.	240	60.00	14,400.00
		Arrow Indian Contractors		80.00	19,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		80.00	19,200.00
60201M	LNFT	24-INCH PIPE CULVERT			
		Fann Contracting, Inc.	850	65.00	55,250.00
		Arrow Indian Contractors		100.00	85,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		195.00	165,750.00
60202J	LNFT	17-INCH SPAN, 13-INCH RISE PIPE ARCH CULVERT			
		Fann Contracting, Inc.	65	62.00	4,030.00
		Arrow Indian Contractors		95.00	6,175.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	16,250.00
60206M	EACH	END SECTION FOR 24-INCH PIPE CULVERT			
		Fann Contracting, Inc.	11	300.00	3,300.00
		Arrow Indian Contractors		500.00	5,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		350.00	3,850.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 11/27/02

Schedule: A

Project No.: PRA GRCA 11(2), 11(3), &amp; 12(2)

Project Name: DESERT VIEW/SOUTH ENTRANCE - SCHEDULE A

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60209M	EACH	ELBOW, 24-INCH			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		2	175.00	350.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			100.00	200.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			350.00	700.00
60403	EACH	INLET DROP			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		5	4,200.00	21,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			3,000.00	15,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			3,500.00	17,500.00
60407	EACH	CAPPING INLETS AND MANHOLES			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		2	600.00	1,200.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			400.00	800.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			1,500.00	3,000.00
60408	EACH	JUNCTION BOX			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		1	4,200.00	4,200.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			3,500.00	3,500.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			2,500.00	2,500.00
60433	EACH	SIDEWALK CHASE STORM INLET			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		3	2,500.00	7,500.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			3,200.00	9,600.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			2,500.00	7,500.00
60434	EACH	ROADWAY DRAIN WITH OUTLET PIPE			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		1	1,800.00	1,800.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			2,000.00	2,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			3,000.00	3,000.00
60808C	SQYD	COLORED CONCRETE SWALE GUTTER			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		90	60.00	5,400.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			120.00	10,800.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			150.00	13,500.00
60901YC	LNFT	COLORED PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE CURB, 18-INCH DEPTH			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		4,000	19.00	76,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			30.00	120,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			22.00	88,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 11/27/02

Schedule: A

Project No.: PRA GRCA 11(2), 11(3), &amp; 12(2)

Project Name: DESERT VIEW/SOUTH ENTRANCE - SCHEDULE A

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60903AQ	LNFT	STONE CURB, TYPE 1, 8-INCH DEPTH			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		4,000	38.00	152,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			50.00	200,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			54.00	216,000.00
60903C	LNFT	REMOVE AND RESET STONE CURB			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		670	38.00	25,460.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			50.00	33,500.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			48.00	32,160.00
60906FS	LNFT	FURNISH STONE FOR STONE CURB			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		70	12.50	875.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			15.00	1,050.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			15.00	1,050.00
60909AC	EACH	WHEELSTOP (COLORED CONCRETE)			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		10	60.00	600.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			300.00	3,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			200.00	2,000.00
61501A	SQYD	ASPHALT CONCRETE SIDEWALK			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		8,500	7.50	63,750.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			9.00	76,500.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			26.00	221,000.00
61504AB	SQYD	COLORED PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE HANDICAP RAMP			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		290	70.00	20,300.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			100.00	29,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			95.00	27,550.00
61901FA	LNFT	FENCE TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		6,000	4.00	24,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			8.00	48,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			4.00	24,000.00
61907	EACH	REMOVE AND RESET GATE			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		2	500.00	1,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			6,500.00	13,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			6,000.00	12,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 11/27/02

Schedule: A

Project No.: PRA GRCA 11(2), 11(3), &amp; 12(2)

Project Name: DESERT VIEW/SOUTH ENTRANCE - SCHEDULE A

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62007A	EACH	STONE MASONRY HEADWALL			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		4	6,000.00	24,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			3,000.00	12,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			1,800.00	7,200.00
62201AC	HOURL	DUMP TRUCK, 7-8 CUBIC YARD CAPACITY			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		35	50.00	1,750.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			100.00	3,500.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			80.00	2,800.00
62201BC	HOURL	BACKHOE LOADER, 48 GAL MINIMUM RATED CAPACITY BUCKET (24-INCH WIDTH)			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		15	70.00	1,050.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			115.00	1,725.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			85.00	1,275.00
62201CC	HOURL	LOADER, WHEEL TYPE, 2 CUBIC YARD MINIMUM CAPACITY			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		35	80.00	2,800.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			175.00	6,125.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			110.00	3,850.00
62201L	HOURL	MOTOR GRADER			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		35	80.00	2,800.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			160.00	5,600.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			130.00	4,550.00
62301	HOURL	GENERAL LABOR			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		100	21.00	2,100.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			25.00	2,500.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			35.00	3,500.00
62406	CUYD	PLACING CONSERVED TOPSOIL			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		3,000	12.00	36,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			12.00	36,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			10.00	30,000.00
63003	HOURL	ADDITIONAL SURVEYING SERVICES			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		100	150.00	15,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			150.00	15,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			120.00	12,000.00



## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 11/27/02

Schedule: A

Project No.: PRA GRCA 11(2), 11(3), &amp; 12(2)

Project Name: DESERT VIEW/SOUTH ENTRANCE - SCHEDULE A

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63301	EACH	SIGN INSTALLATION			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		65	270.00	17,550.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			325.00	21,125.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			350.00	22,750.00
63307G	EACH	DELINEATORS FLEXIBLE			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		5	45.00	225.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			45.00	225.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			25.00	125.00
63308A	EACH	REMOVING AND RESETTING SIGN			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		10	150.00	1,500.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			200.00	2,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			250.00	2,500.00
63403B	GAL	PAVEMENT MARKINGS, TYPE B			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		190	27.00	5,130.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			75.00	14,250.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			75.00	14,250.00
63406J	EACH	PAVEMENT MARKINGS, SYMBOLS, TYPE J			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		55	195.00	10,725.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			175.00	9,625.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			250.00	13,750.00
63407	EACH	RECESSED PAVEMENT MARKER			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		5	35.00	175.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			225.00	1,125.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			25.00	125.00
63410	EACH	CUT GROOVE RUMBLE STRIP			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		3	1,800.00	5,400.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			1,100.00	3,300.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			750.00	2,250.00
63505B	EACH	BARRICADE, TYPE 2			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		20	42.50	850.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			50.00	1,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			50.00	1,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 11/27/02

Schedule: A

Project No.: PRA GRCA 11(2), 11(3), &amp; 12(2)

Project Name: DESERT VIEW/SOUTH ENTRANCE - SCHEDULE A

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63505C	EACH	BARRICADE TYPE 3			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		30	125.00	3,750.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			150.00	4,500.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			150.00	4,500.00
63506	EACH	CONE			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		50	14.00	700.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			25.00	1,250.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			18.00	900.00
63507	SQFT	CONSTRUCTION SIGN			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		1,200	20.00	24,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			25.00	30,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			28.00	33,600.00
63508	EACH	DRUM			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		240	105.00	25,200.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			85.00	20,400.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			75.00	18,000.00
63509	HOOR	FLAGGER			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		9,000	19.00	171,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			28.00	252,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			35.00	315,000.00
63510	HOOR	PILOT CAR			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		550	33.00	18,150.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			45.00	24,750.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			45.00	24,750.00
63511	LNFT	TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		1,450	21.00	30,450.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			20.00	29,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			35.00	50,750.00
63512	LNFT	MOVING TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		1,450	4.00	5,800.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			5.00	7,250.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			20.00	29,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 11/27/02

Schedule: A

Project No.: PRA GRCA 11(2), 11(3), &amp; 12(2)

Project Name: DESERT VIEW/SOUTH ENTRANCE - SCHEDULE A

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63515	MILE	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKINGS			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		4	1,700.00	6,800.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			725.00	2,900.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			2,500.00	10,000.00
63520	EACH	VERTICAL PANEL			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		55	42.00	2,310.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			50.00	2,750.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			50.00	2,750.00
63521A	EACH	WARNING LIGHT, TYPE A			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		20	35.00	700.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			50.00	1,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			30.00	600.00
63521B	EACH	WARNING LIGHT, TYPE B			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		20	90.00	1,800.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			100.00	2,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			140.00	2,800.00
63521C	EACH	WARNING LIGHT, TYPE C			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		20	35.00	700.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			50.00	1,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			30.00	600.00
63535	LNFT	TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		300	15.00	4,500.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			15.00	4,500.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			70.00	21,000.00
63602	LPSM	LIGHTING INSTALLATION			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		ALL	210,000.00	210,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			20,000.00	20,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			200,000.00	200,000.00
63610	EACH	PULL BOX			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		4	400.00	1,600.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			300.00	1,200.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			750.00	3,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 11/27/02

Schedule: A

Project No.: PRA GRCA 11(2), 11(3), &amp; 12(2)

Project Name: DESERT VIEW/SOUTH ENTRANCE - SCHEDULE A

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63613	EACH	TRAFFIC DETECTOR SYSTEM			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		1	1,200.00	1,200.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			4,000.00	4,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			5,000.00	5,000.00
63619J	LNFT	UTILITY TRENCH			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		110	28.00	3,080.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			15.00	1,650.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			20.00	2,200.00
66503	LPSM	REMOVE AND RELOCATE BUILDING			
	Fann Contracting, Inc.		ALL	3,000.00	3,000.00
	Arrow Indian Contractors			15,000.00	15,000.00
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			20,000.00	20,000.00